water and sewer improvement ordered after hearing in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429, is authorized by resolution of its town board to establish and provide for the collection of rates and charges for water or sewer service or both and to pledge the net revenues derived therefrom to the payment of bonds issued under chapter 429 and interest thereon, in the same manner as is now permitted by Minnesota Statutes, Section 444.075, for the financing of village water and sewer systems. In the event that the special assessments and water and sewer revenues and any other funds pledged as required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.61 should at any time be insufficient to pay principal and interest due on such bonds, the town board shall levy a tax sufficient for that purpose upon all taxable property within the town, without limitation as to rate or amount. All taxable property within the town at the time of the delivery of any such bonds, whether or not subsequently detached and annexed by any means to any other political subdivision or municipality, shall be and remain subject to the levy of such tax, if necessary, until the bonds and interest thereon are fully paid. However, the town and any municipality or political subdivision succeeding the town in the ownership of the improvements financed by any such bonds shall do all things necessary and possible to assure the collection of special assessments and net revenues in the amount and at the times required to pay the bonds and interest when due, and any taxes levied upon any property after its detachment from the town shall be refunded to the municipality or other subdivision to which it has been annexed, when special assessments and net revenues have been received in amounts sufficient for this purpose.

Sec. 2. This act shall be in effect from and after its approval by resolution adopted by the vote of a majority of the members of the town board of the town of Burnsville, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved May 1, 1963.

CHAPTER 434—H. F. No. 1729

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Ely; authorizing the governing body thereof to use available funds in its water and light fund for extensions, improvements, repairs, and maintenance of its street lighting system.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. Ely, city of; street lighting. The governing body of the city of Ely may by a majority vote thereof, use available funds in its water and light fund for the extensions, improvements, repairs, and maintenance of the street lighting system, in the city of Ely, anything in its charter to the contrary notwithstanding.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Ely and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 1, 1963.

CHAPTER 435—H. F. No. 1749

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county auditor and county treasurer of Houston county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Houston county; auditor and treasurer; salaries. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the annual salaries of the county auditor and county treasurer of Houston county shall be set by the county board of commissioners of Houston county in an amount not less than \$6,000 nor more than \$7,000 per annum.
- Sec. 2. Such salaries shall constitute the base salaries of said officials, and said officials shall be entitled to any cost of living increase hereafter granted under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43, and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.
- Sec. 3. Nothing contained in section 1 of this act shall be construed as limiting the right of said officials to collect and retain fees, per diem payments, or any other payment which they are now authorized to collect in addition to the stated amount of their monthly salaries.
- Sec. 4. This act shall become effective upon approval by a majority of the county board of Houston county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 1, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.